
No. 20-16908

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

U.S. WECHAT USERS ALLIANCE, CHIHUO INC., BRENT COULTER, FANGYI DUAN,
JINNENG BAO, ELAINE PENG, and XIAO ZHANG,

Plaintiffs–Appellees,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, in his official capacity as the President of the United States,
and WILBUR ROSS, in his official capacity as Secretary of Commerce,

Defendants–Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES

MICHAEL W. BIEN
ERNEST GALVAN
VAN SWEARINGEN
BENJAMIN BIEN-KAHN
ALEXANDER GOURSE
AMY XU
ROSEN BIEN GALVAN & GRUNFELD LLP
101 Mission Street, Sixth Floor
San Francisco, CA 94105
KELIANG (CLAY) ZHU
DEHENG LAW OFFICES PC
7901 Stoneridge Drive #208
Pleasanton, CA 94588
ANGUS F. NI
AFN LAW PLLC
502 Second Avenue, Suite 1400
Seattle, WA 98104

DAVID M. GOSSETT
COURTNEY T. DETHOMAS
DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP
1301 K Street, N.W., Suite 500 East
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 973-4200
THOMAS R. BURKE
DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP
505 Montgomery Street, Suite 800
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 276-6500
JOHN M. BROWNING
DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP
1251 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 11201
(212) 489-8230

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATUTORY BACKGROUND.....	3
ARGUMENT	6
THE WECHAT BAN EXCEEDS THE PRESIDENT’S IEEPA AUTHORITY	6
A. The fact that the WeChat ban purports to regulate commercial activity is irrelevant.	7
B. The WeChat ban impermissibly regulates or prohibits “personal communications.”	10
C. The WeChat ban impermissibly regulates or prohibits Plaintiffs’ importation and exportation of “information or informational materials.”	11
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>Hibbs v. Winn</i> , 542 U.S. 88 (2004).....	11
<i>Kalantari v. NITV, Inc.</i> , 352 F.3d 1202 (9th Cir. 2003)	4, 5, 7, 9
<i>Marland v. Trump</i> , __ F. Supp. 3d __, 2020 WL 6381397 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 30, 2020), <i>appeal docketed</i> , 20-3332 (3d Cir.)	2, 6, 7, 8, 10
<i>Oregon Waste Sys. v. Dep’t of Env’t Quality</i> , 511 U.S. 93 (1994).....	8
<i>Proctor v. Vishay Intertechnology Inc.</i> , 584 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir. 2009)	6
<i>Puerto Rico v. Franklin Cal. Tax-Free Tr.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1938 (2016).....	6
<i>Sacks v. Office of Foreign Assets Control</i> , 466 F.3d 764 (9th Cir. 2006)	3
<i>TikTok Inc. v. Trump (TikTok I)</i> , 2020 WL 5763634 (D.D.C. Sept. 27, 2020), <i>appeal docketed</i> , 20-5302 (D.C. Cir.).....	2, 8
<i>TikTok Inc. v. Trump (TikTok II)</i> , __ F. Supp. 3d __, 2020 WL 7233557 (D.D.C. Dec. 7, 2020).....	2, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13
<i>United States v. Amirnazmi</i> , 645 F.3d 564 (3d Cir. 2011)	5, 7
<i>Walsh v. Brady</i> , 927 F.2d 1229 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	9, 10

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend I1, 4, 5, 8

Federal Statutes

Pub. L. No. 95–223, title II, § 203(b), 91 Stat. 1625, 1626-27 (1977).....4

Pub. L. No. 100-418, title II, § 2502(b)(1), 102 Stat. 1371 (1988)5

Pub. L. No. 103-236, title V, § 525(c)(1), 108 Stat. 474 (1994)5

50 U.S.C. § 1701(a)3

50 U.S.C. § 1701(b)3

50 U.S.C. § 1702(a)(1)(B)4

50 U.S.C. § 1702(b)2, 7, 10

50 U.S.C. § 1702(b)(1).....1, 4, 10, 11

50 U.S.C. § 1702(b)(3).....1, 4, 6, 11

50 U.S.C. § 1703(a)3, 4

50 U.S.C. § 170810

50 U.S.C. § 1708(c)9

Legislative History

H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 103-482 (1994),
reprinted in 1994 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3985, 7

H.R. Rep. No. 95-459 (1977).....3, 4, 5

H.R. Rep. No. 100-40 (1987).....5

S. Rep. No. 95–466 (1977),
reprinted in 1977 U.S.C.C.A.N. 45403

Relevant Briefs

Brief for Appellants (Gov't *TikTok* Br.), *TikTok Inc. v. Trump*, (D.C. Cir. Oct. 16, 2020) (No. 20-5302), 2020 WL 61187617, 8, 9, 10, 12

Reply Brief for Appellants (Gov't *TikTok* Reply Br.), *TikTok Inc. v. Trump*, (D.C. Cir. Nov. 12, 2020) (No. 20-5302), 2020 WL 6690688.....8, 10, 12
